Duplicates/Conflicts with/Companion to/Relates to:
 
 
Duplicates/Relates to Appropriation in the General Appropriation Act:
 
 
SECTION III:  NARRATIVE
 
 
BILL SUMMARY

Senate Bill 177 (SB177) allocates large General Fund transfers and appropriations totaling one billion
two hundred sixty-two million dollars ($1,262,000,000) to support economic development initiatives
across New Mexico, with a focus on advanced technology sectors. 

The bill directs funding to the New Mexico Economic Development Department (NMEDD) and state
research universities for initiatives in:

Artificial intelligence (AI)

[...]

may more appropriately fall under the purview of NMHED rather than NMEDD, funds directly 
appropriated to higher education institutions, funds unrelated to higher education, and funds that do not 
appear to align with the other primary focus areas of the bill.

SB177 distributes the appropriations as follows:

One billion one hundred million dollars ($1,100,000,000) to NMEDD
Sixty million dollars ($60,000,000) to the New Mexico Department of Finance and Administration 
(NMDFA)
Twenty-six million dollars ($26,000,000) to the University of New Mexico (UNM)
Sixteen million dollars ($16,000,000) to the New Mexico Institute of Mining and Technology 
(NMIMT)
Sixteen million dollars ($16,000,000) to New Mexico State University (NMSU)

SB177 also includes one hundred seventy million dollars ($170,000,000) in General Fund transfers. 
These include transfers to the: 

Outdoor Equity Grant Program Fund
Research, Development and Deployment Fund
Site Readiness Fund
Development Training Fund
Local Economic Development Act Fund

SIGNIFICANT ISSUES

Several appropriations in SB177 appear to fall outside the core focus areas emphasized elsewhere in the

[...]

administrative impact under the structure currently outlined.

If responsibility for the higher education-related appropriations in Sections 20, 21, 22, and 25 were 
assigned to NMHED, then NMHED would assume administrative oversight for approximately two 
hundred seventy-six million dollars ($276,000,000) in multi-year funding. This would require staff time 
to establish funding distribution processes, manage flow-through funds to institutions, develop guidance 
and reporting frameworks, and coordinate implementation across multiple campuses. Additional